

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1861
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 31.07.2025


REGISTRATION OF TRADERS UNDER UDYAM PORTAL


1861.   SHRI SHAFI PARAMBIL:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether traders can register in the Udyam Registration Portal;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the list of traders registered in the Udyam Registration Portal since the year 2000, State-wise; and

(c) whether traders are eligible for benefits under priority sector lending currently available to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) and (b): For registration of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), Udyam Registration Portal (URP) was launched on 01.07.2020. Retail and wholesale traders have been included as MSMEs and are allowed to be registered on URP w.e.f. 02.07.2021.


The details of traders registered on URP, State/UT-wise, as on 28.07.2025 are given at Annexure.

(c): Traders are eligible for benefits under Priority Sector Lending available to MSMEs.


*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1861 for answer on 31.07.2025.


The details of Traders registered on URP, including UAP,
from 01.07.2020 to 15.07.2025

Sl. No. State Trading

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands              6,777

2 Andhra Pradesh      12,17,417
3 Arunachal Pradesh            19,301
4 Assam          552,455
5 Bihar      19,33,843
6 Chandigarh            29,089
7 Chhattisgarh          575,036
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu            11,971
9 Delhi          538,124
10 Goa            33,170
11 Gujarat      15,73,662
12 Haryana          741,876
13 Himachal Pradesh          130,510
14 Jammu and Kashmir          256,023
15 Jharkhand          709,217
16 Karnataka      13,34,569
17 Kerala          495,520
18 Ladakh              5,548
19 Lakshadweep                  694
20 Madhya Pradesh      23,34,958
21 Maharashtra      35,76,208
22 Manipur            43,072
23 Meghalaya            24,377
24 Mizoram            25,981
25 Nagaland            29,459
26 Odisha          983,908
27 Puducherry            30,709
28 Punjab          780,104
29 Rajasthan      15,48,391
30 Sikkim            11,861
31 Tamil Nadu      1,620,471
32 Telangana      10,49,071
33 Tripura          146,276
34 Uttar Pradesh      39,46,436
35 Uttarakhand          268,474
36 West Bengal      23,53,443

Total:- 2,89,38,001
Report Dated:- 28.07.2025 12:00 PM based on the revised criteria w.e.f. 01.04.2025

Source: Udyam Registration Portal

